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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

Important safety information

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and
save it for future reference.

Danger
Never vacuum up water or any other liquid, flammable substances or hot
ashes.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local
mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance
itself is damaged.

- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a
service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

- Do not point the hose, the tube or any other accessory at the eyes or
ears nor put it in your mouth.

- The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning or
maintaining the appliance.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

- Keep the appliance and its cord out of the reach of children.

- This vacuum cleaner is designed for household use only. Do not use this
vacuum cleaner to vacuum up building waste, cement dust, ashes, fine
sand, lime and similar substances. Never use the vacuum cleaner without
any of the filters. This could damage the motor and shorten the life of
the vacuum cleaner. Always clean all parts of the vacuum cleaner as
shown in the user manual. Do not clean any parts with water and/or
cleaning agents if this is not specifically shown in the user manual.

Caution

- Never use the appliance without any of the filters. This could damage the
motor and shorten the life of the appliance.

- Only use Philips s-bag® disposable dustbags or the reusable dustbag.
Using other types or brands of dustbags might cause damage to the
vacuum cleaner.

- To guarantee optimal dust retention and performance of the vacuum
cleaner, always replace the filters with original Philips filters of the
correct type (see 'Ordering accessories').

- Maximum noise level: Lc = 84 dB(A)

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Ordering accessories

To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.philips.com/parts-and-
accessories or go to your Philips dealer. You can also contact the Philips
Consumer Care Center in your country (see the international warranty
leaflet for contact details).

Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support
or read the international warranty leaflet.

Recycling

- Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the
end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By
doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

- Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and
electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative
consequences for the environment and human health.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter
with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the
information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of frequently
asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Center in your country.

Problem Possible cause Solution
The suction power  The dustbag is full. Empty the reusable dustbag
is insufficient. or replace the disposable

dustbag.



Problem Possible cause Solution

The filters are dirty. Clean or replace the filters.

The suction poweris Increase the suction power
set to a low setting. with the regulator on the
appliance or on the handgrip.

The nozzle, tube or To remove the obstruction,

hose is blocked up. disconnect the blocked-up
item and connect it (as far as
possible) the other way
around. Switch on the
vacuum cleaner to force the
air through the blocked-up
item in opposite direction.

When | use my Your vacuum cleaner Discharge the appliance by
vacuum cleaner | builds up static frequently holding the tube
sometimes feel electricity. The lower against other metal objects in
electric shocks. the air humidity, the  the room (for example the

more static electricity legs of a table or chair, a
the appliance builds  radiator etc.). You can also

up. raise the air humidity level in
the room.
Bahasa Melayu

Pengenalan

Tahniah atas oembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan barangan
berjenama Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya sokongan yang
ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftar produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Maklumat keselamatan penting

Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan
perkakas dan simpan maklumat ini untuk rujukan pada masa hadapan.

Bahaya
Jangan memvakum air atau sebarang cecair lain, bahan membakar atau
abu panas.

Amaran

- Pastikan sama ada voltan yang dinyatakan pada perkakas sepadan
dengan voltan sesalur setempat sebelum anda menyambungkan
perkakas.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika palam, kord sesalur atau perkakas itu
sendiri rosak.

- Jika kord sesalur rosak, kord itu mesti digantikan oleh Philips, pusat
servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips atau pihak seumpamanya yang layak
bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

- Jangan menuding hos, tiub atau sebarang aksesori lain pada mata atau
telinga ataupun meletakkannya ke dalam mulut anda.

- Cabut palam daripada soket sesalur sebelum membersihkan atau
menyelenggarakan perkakas.

- Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak berumur 8 tahun dan ke
atas dan orang yang kurang keupayaan fizikal, deria atau mental atau
kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi pengawasan
dan arahan berkaitan penggunaan perkakas secara selamat dan
memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku. Kanak-kanak tidak
sepatutnya bermain dengan perkakas ini. Pembersihan dan
penyelenggaraan oleh pengguna tidak harus dilakukan oleh kanak-
kanak tanpa pengawasan.

- Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya dari capaian kanak-kanak.

- Pembersih vakum ini direka untuk penggunaan di rumah sahaja. Jangan
gunakan pembersih vakum ini untuk menyedut sampah bangunan,
habuk simen, abu, pasir halus, kapur dan bahan yang serupa. Jangan
sekali-kali menggunakan pembersih vakum tanpa sebarang penuras. Ini
akan merosakkan motor dan memendekkan hayat pembersih vakum.
Sentiasa bersihkan semua bahagian pembersih vakum seperti
ditunjukkan dalam manual pengguna. Jangan bersinkan sebarang
bahagian dengan air dan/atau agen pembersih jika ini tidak ditunjukkan
secara khusus dalam manual pengguna.

Awas

- Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan perkakas tanpa sebarang penuras. Ini
akan merosakkan motor dan memendekkan hayat perkakas.

- Hanya gunakan beg habuk pakai buang Philips s-bag® atau beg habuk
boleh digunakan semula. Menggunakan beg habuk jenis atau jenama
lain mungkin menyebabkan kerosakan pada pembersih vakum.

- Untuk menjamin pengekalan habuk serta prestasi pembersih vakum
yang optimum, sentiasa gantikan penapis dengan penapis Philips asli
daripada jenis yang betul (lihat 'Memesan aksesori').

Paras hingar maksimum: Lc = 84 dB(A)

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan yang
berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada medan elektromagnet.

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori atau alat ganti, lawati www.philips.com/parts-
and-accessories atau pergi ke wakil penjual Philips anda. Anda juga boleh
menghubungi Pusat Perkhidmatan Pengguna Philips di negara anda (lihat
risalah jaminan antarabangsa untuk maklumat perhubungan).

Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati
www.philips.com/support atau baca risalah jaminan antarabangsa.

Kitar semula

- Simbol ini bermakna bahawa produk ini tidak harus dibuang bersama
sampah rumah biasa (2012/19/EU) (Raj. 1).

- Patuhi peraturan negara anda untuk pengambilan produk elektrik dan
elektronik secara berasingan. Pembuangan secara betul membantu
mengelakkan akibat negatif bagi kesihatan manusia dan persekitaran.

Penyelesai Masalah

Bab ini meringkaskan masalah paling lazim yang anda mungkin hadapi
dengan perkakas ini. Jika anda tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah dengan
maklumat di bawah, lawati www.philips.com/support untuk mendapatkan
senarai soalan lazim atau hubungi Pusat Penjagaan Pengguna di negara
anda.

Masalah Punca yang Penyelesaian
berkemungkinan
Kuasa sedutan Beg habuk telah Kosongkan beg habuk yang
tidak mencukupi. penuh. boleh dipakai semula atau
gantikan beg habuk pakai
buang.
Penapis tersebut Bersihkan atau gantikan
kotor. penuras.
Kuasa sedutan Tambahkan kuasa sedutan
ditetapkan pada dengan pengawal atur pada
tetapan rendah. perkakas atau pada
pemegang.

Muncung, tiub atau Untuk mengeluarkan

hos tersumbat. halangan, cabut item yang
tersumbat dan
sambungkannya (sejauh yang
boleh) secara terbalik.
Hidupkan pembersih
vakum untuk memaksa udara
melalui item tersumbat itu
dalam arah yang

bertentangan.
Kadang-kadang Pembersih vakum Nyahcas perkakas dengan
saya terasa kejutan anda mengumpulkan memegang tiub
elektrik ketika elektrik statik. Lebih  bertentangan dengan objek
menggunakan rendah kelembapan logam lain dalam bilik
pembersih vakum. udara lebih tinggi dengan kerap (contohnya
elektrik statik yang kaki meja atau kerusi, radiator
terkumpul pada dll). Anda juga boleh
perkakas. meningkatkan tahap
kelembapan udara di dalam
bilik.

Introduccion

Felicitaciones por su compra y bienvenido a Philips. Para aprovechar al
maximo la asistencia que Philips ofrece, registre el producto en
www.philips.com/welcome.

Informacion de seguridad importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta informacion importante y
consérvela por si necesita consultarla en el futuro.

Peligro

No aspire nunca agua ni ningun otro liquido, sustancias inflamables ni
cenizas calientes.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufarlo, verifique que el voltaje indicado en el aparato
coincida con el de la red eléctrica local.

- No utilice el artefacto si esta danado o si el cable de alimentacion o el
enchufe estan deteriorados.

- Siel cable de alimentacion esta dahado, debera ser sustituido por
Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o personas con una
calificacion similar a fin de evitar peligros.

- No apunte con la manguera, el tubo ni ninglin otro accesorio a los o0jos o
las orejas, ni los ponga en la boca.

- Elenchufe debe retirarse de la toma antes de la limpieza o
mantenimiento del aparato.

- Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifos) con su
capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan
los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que sean
supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una persona
responsable de su seguridad.

- Asegurese de que los nifos no jueguen con este aparato.

- Compruebe siempre el aparato antes de utilizarlo.



- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los ninos.

- Esta aspiradora fue disenada exclusivamente para uso doméstico. No
utilice esta aspiradora para aspirar residuos de construccion, polvo de
cemento, cenizas, arena fina, cal o sustancias similares. Nunca utilice la
aspiradora sin filtros. Esto podria danar el motor y reducir la vida util de
la aspiradora. Limpie siempre todas las piezas de la aspiradora tal como
se indica en el manual del usuario. No limpie ninguna de las piezas con
agua o agentes de limpieza si no se encuentra indicado de manera
especifica en el manual del usuario.

Precauciones

- Nunca use el aparato sin filtros. Esto podria danar el motor y reducir la
vida util del aparato.

- Utilice unicamente bolsas s-bag® desechables de Philips o la bolsa
reutilizable. El uso de otros tipos o marcas de bolsas de polvo podria
provocar danos a la aspiradora.

- Para garantizar la mejor retencion del polvo y el rendimiento éptimo de
la aspiradora, sustituya siempre los filtros por filtros Philips originales del
modelo correcto (consulte 'Pedido de accesorios').

- Nivel de ruido maximo: Lc = 84 dB(A)

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple con los estandares y las normativas
vigentes sobre exposicion a campos electromagnéticos.

Pedido de accesorios

Para adquirir accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite
www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories 0 comuniquese con el
distribuidor Philips de su zona. También puede comunicarse con el Centro
de atencién al cliente de Philips de su pais (consulte el folleto de garantia
internacional para obtener la informacion de contacto).

Garantia y asistencia

Si necesitas informacion o asistencia, visita www.philips.com/support o leé
el folleto de garantia internacional.

Reciclaje

- Elsimbolo significa que este producto no se debe eliminar con los
residuos domésticos habituales (2012/19/UE) (Fig. 1).

- Siga las normas de su pais para la recoleccion selectiva de productos
eléctricos vy electrénicos. La eliminacion correcta de estos productos
ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y la
salud de las personas.

Solucion de problemas

En este capitulo, se resumen los problemas mas comunes que pueden
surgir al usar el aparato. Si no puede resolver el problema con la siguiente
informacion, visite www.philips.com/support para consultar una lista de
preguntas frecuentes o comuniquese con el Servicio de Atencion al Cliente
de su pais.

Problema Posible causa Solucion
La potencia de La bolsa esta llena. Vacie la bolsa reutilizable o
succion es sustituya la bolsa
insuficiente. desechable.
Los filtros estan Limpie o cambie los filtros.
sucios.
Puede que la Aumente la potencia de
potencia de succidon  succidon con el regulador del
esté en un ajuste aparato o el mango.
bajo.

La boquilla, el tubo o Para eliminar la obstruccion,

la manguera estan desconecte la pieza

obstruidos. obstruida y conéctela al revés
(en la medida que sea
posible). Encienda la
aspiradora para que el aire
empuije la pieza obstruida en
el otro sentido.

Cuando utilizo la La aspiradora Descargue el aparato
aspiradora a veces acumula electricidad apoyando frecuentemente el
siento descargas estatica. Cuanto mas tubo sobre otros objetos de
eléctricas. bajo es el nivel de metal de la habitacion (como
humedad, mas por ejemplo, las patas de una
electricidad estatica  mesa o silla, un radiador,
acumula el aparato.  etc). También puede
aumentar el nivel de
humedad del aire de la
habitacion.

Francais

Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips | Pour
profiter pleinement de 'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre
produit a l'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Informations de sécurité importantes

Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser l'appareil
et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

N'aspirez jamais d'eau, de liquides, de substances inflammables ni de
cendres chaudes.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
'appareil correspond a la tension supportée par le secteur local.

- N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la prise, le cordon d'alimentation ou
'appareil lui-méme est endommageé.

- Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié
afin d'éviter tout accident.

- Ne dirigez pas le flexible, le tube ou tout autre accessoire vers les yeux
ou les oreilles et ne les placez pas dans votre bouche.

- Lafiche doit étre retirée de la prise avant le nettoyage ou l'entretien de
l'appareil.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes mangquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous
surveillance ou qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions quant a l'utilisation
de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

- Tenez l'appareil et le cordon hors de portée des enfants.

- Cet aspirateur est uniguement destiné a un usage domestique. Ne
|'utilisez pas pour aspirer des déchets de construction, de la poussiére
de ciment, des cendres, du sable fin, de la chaux ou d'autres substances
semblables. N'utilisez jamais l'aspirateur sans filtre. Cela pourrait
endommager le moteur et réduire la durée de vie de l'aspirateur.
Nettoyez toujours toutes les piéces de l'aspirateur comme indiqué dans
ce mode d'emploi. Ne nettoyez pas les piéces avec de l'eau et/ou des
produits de nettoyage si cela n'est pas spécifiquement illustré dans le
mode d'emploi.

Attention

- N'utilisez jamais l'appareil sans 'un des filtres. Cela pourrait
endommager le moteur et réduire la durée de vie de l'appareil.

- Utilisez uniguement les sacs jetables Philips S-bag® ou le sac
réutilisable. L'utilisation de sacs d'une autre marque pourrait
endommager l'aspirateur.

- Pour garantir les performances et les qualités d'aspiration de l'aspirateur,
remplacez toujours les filtres par des filtres Philips appropriés (voir le
chapitre « Commande d'accessoires »).

- Niveau sonore maximal : Lc = 84 dB(A)

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les
réglements applicables relatifs a 'exposition aux champs
électromagneétiques.

Commande d’accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires ou des piéces de rechange, consultez le site
Web www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories ou rendez-vous chez votre
revendeur Philips. Vous pouvez également contacter le Service
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (consultez le dépliant de garantie
internationale pour obtenir les coordonnées).

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires,
consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant sur la
garantie internationale.

Recyclage

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures
meénageres. Déposez-le dans un endroit prévu a cet effet, ou il pourra
étre recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de l'environnement.

- Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte
séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques et des piles
rechargeables. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de
protéger l'environnement et la santé.

Dépannage

Cette rubrigue récapitule les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez
rencontrer avec l'appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probléme
a l'aide des informations ci-dessous, rendez-vous sur le site
www.philips.com/support et consultez la liste de questions fréquemment
posées ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probléme Cause possible Solution

La puissance Le sac est plein. Videz le sac réutilisable ou
d’aspiration est remplacez le sac jetable.
insuffisante.

Les filtres sont sales.  Nettoyez ou remplacez les
filtres.



Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

La puissance
d’'aspiration est
réglée sur un niveau
trop bas.

Augmentez la puissance
d’aspiration a l'aide du
régulateur situé sur lappareil
ou sur la poignée.

L’embout, le tube ou
le tuyau est bouché.

Le cas échéant, détachez
élément bouché et
raccordez-le (si possible)
dans le sens inverse. Allumez
l'aspirateur pour forcer lair a
traverser 'élément bouché
dans lautre sens.

Lorsque je passe
laspirateur, je
ressens parfois des

Votre aspirateur
produit de
['électricité statique.

Déchargez l'appareil en
placant frequemment le tube
contre d’autres objets

décharges Moins lair est métalliques de la piéce (par
électriques. humide dans une exemple, des pieds de table
piece, plus lappareil  ou de chaise, un radiateur).
produit de Vous pouvez également
'électricité statique.  augmenter le niveau
d’humidité de lair dans la
piece.
Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo a Philips! Para beneficiar na
totalidade da assisténcia que a Philips oferece, registe o seu produto em
www.philips.com/welcome.

Informacoes de seguranca importantes

Leia cuidadosamente estas informagdes importantes antes de utilizar o
aparelho e guarde-o para uma eventual consulta futura.

Perigo

Nunca aspire dgua ou qualguer outro liquido, substancias inflamaveis ou

cinzas quentes.

Aviso

- Verifigue se a voltagem indicada no aparelho corresponde a voltagem
elétrica local antes de o ligar.

- Nao utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o fio de alimentagcao ou o proprio
aparelho estiverem danificados.

- Se o fio estiver danificado, deve ser sempre substituido pela Philips, por
um centro de assisténcia autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal
devidamente qualificado para se evitarem situagoes de perigo.

- N&ao aponte a mangueira, o tubo nem qualquer outro acessorio para os
olhos ou ouvidos, nem os coloque na boca.

- Aficha deve ser retirada da tomada de saida antes de limpar ou efetuar
a manutencao do aparelho.

- Este aparelho ndo se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo
criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia e conhecimentos, salvo se tiverem recebido
supervisao ou instrucdes sobre o uso do aparelho por alguém
responsavel pela sua seguranca.

- As criancas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao brincam
com o aparelho.

- Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance das criancas.

- Este aspirador foi concebido apenas para utilizacao domeéstica. Nao o
utilize para aspirar residuos de obras, pd de cimento, cinzas, areia fina,
cal e substancias semelhantes. Nunca utilize o aspirador sem um ou
mais dos filtros. Isto pode danificar o motor e reduzir a vida util do
aspirador. Limpe sempre todas as pecas do aspirador conforme
indicado no manual do utilizador. Nao limpe nenhuma peca com agua
e/ou agentes de limpeza se isto ndo for indicado especificamente no
manual do utilizador.

Atencao

- Nunca utilize o aparelho sem um ou mais dos filtros. Isto pode danificar
o motor e reduzir a vida util do aparelho.

- Utilize apenas sacos Philips S-bag®descartaveis ou o saco reutilizavel. A
utilizacao de outros tipos ou marcas de sacos para o pd podem causar
danos no aspirador.

- Para garantir um desempenho e retencao do poé perfeitos do aspirador,
substitua sempre os filtros por filtros originais da Philips do modelo
correto (consulte o capitulo "Encomendar acessorios").

- Nivel maximo de ruido: Lc = 84 dB(A)

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicaveis
relativos a exposicao a campos electromagnéticos.

Encomendar acessorios

Para comprar acessorios ou pecas sobresselentes, visite
www.philips.com/parts-and-accessories ou dirjja-se ao seu revendedor
Philips. Também pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no
seu pais (consulte os detalhes de contacto no folheto da garantia
internacional).

Garantia e assisténcia
Se precisar de informacdes ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/support
ou leia o folheto da garantia internacional.

Reciclagem

No final da vida util do produto, ndo o elimine com os residuos
domeésticos comuns; deposite-o num ponto de reciclagem oficial. Ao
fazé-lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente.

- Cumpra com as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos
elétricos e eletronicos e pilhas recarregaveis. A eliminagao correta ajuda
a evitar consequéncias prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a salde
publica.

Resolucao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que pode ter com o
aparelho. Se nao conseguir resolver o problema com as informacoes
fornecidas a seguir, visite www.philips.com/support para consultar uma
lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no
seu pais.
Problema

Possivel causa Solucao

Esvazie o saco para o po
reutilizavel ou substitua o
saco para o po descartavel.

A poténcia de
succao e
insuficiente.

O saco para o po
esta cheio.

Os filtros estao sujos.

Limpe ou substitua os filtros.

A poténcia de succao
esta definida para
um nivel baixo.

Aumente a poténcia de
sucgao com o regulador no
aparelho ou na pega.

A escova, o tubo ou a
mangueira estao
obstruidos.

Para desobstruir, retire a
peca que estiver obstruida e
introduza-a (o mais possivel)
na posicao contraria. Ligue o
aspirador de modo a que o
fluxo de ar percorra a peca
obstruida na direcao oposta.

Quando utilizo o
meu aspirador, por
vezes, sinto
choques elétricos.

O aspirador acumula
eletricidade estatica.
Quanto mais baixa
for a humidade do ar,
mais eletricidade
estatica é acumulada
pelo aparelho.

Descarregue o aparelho
encostando o tubo
frequentemente a outros
objetos de metal na divisao
(por exemplo, as pernas de
uma mesa ou de uma
cadeira, a um radiador, etc.).

Também pode aumentar o
nivel de humidade do ar na
divisao.

Tiéng Viét

Gidi thiéu

Chutic miing ban da mua hang va chao ming ban dén vai Philips! D& c6 dudc loi
ich day da tir su ho trg do Philips cung cép, hay dang ky san pham tai
www.philips.com/welcome.

Thong tin quan trong vé an toan
Hay doc ky thong tin quan trong nay trude khi ban st dung thiét bj va hay cat git
no dé tién tham khao sau nay.

Nguy hiém

Khéng hat nudc hodc bat ky chat 1dng ndo khac, cac chat dé chay hodc tro néng.

Canh bao

- Kiém tra xem dién &p ghi trén thiét bi cé twong tng véi dién ap nguédn nai st
dung trudc khi n6i thiét bi véi ngudn dién.

- Khéng st dung thiét bi néu phich cdm, day dién ngudn hay chinh thiét bi bi
hu héng.

- Néu day dién ngudn bi hu hong, ban nén thay day dién tai trung tdm bao
hanh ctia Philips, trung tam bao hanh do Philips Uy quyén hodc nhing noi cé
kha nang va trinh do tuong duwong dé tranh gay nguy hiém.

- Khéng tré ng mém, 8ng hodc bat ky phu kién nao khac vao mét hoac tai va
khéng cho vao miéng.

- Phich cdm dién phai dugc rat ra khéi 6 cdm dién trudc khi vé sinh hodc bao
dudng thiét bi.

- Tré em t&r 8 tudi trd 1&n va nhitng ngudi bi suy gidm nang Iuc vé thé chét, giac
quan hodc tdm than, hoac thi€u kién thirc va kinh nghiém co thé s dung
thiét bi nay néu ho duogc giam sat hodc hudng dan sir dung thiét bi theo cach
an toan va hiéu dugc cac méi nguy hiém lién quan. Khéng dé tré em choi dua
vdi thiét bi. Khong nén dé tré em thuc hién vé sinh va bao dudng khi khéng
co su giam sat.

- DE thiét bj va day dién ngoai tam vdi cia tré em.

- May hut bui nay dugc thiét ké chi dé dung trong gia dinh. Khéng dung may
hat bui nay dé& hat rac thai xay duwng, bui xi mang, tro, cat tinh, voi va cac chat
tuong tu. Khdng sir dung may hut bui khi khéng co tdi loc. NEu khéng, hanh
dong nay co thé lam hu mé-to va gidm tudi tho clia may hat bui. Ludn vé sinh
tat ca cac bd phan clia may hat bui nhu mé ta trong huéng dan st dung.
Khéng rira bat ky bd phan nao vdi nuwdc va/hodc chét tay riva néu digu nay
khéng dudc ghi cu thé trong huéng dan sir dung.



Chuy

- Khéng s dung thiét bi khi khéng cé bd loc. N&u khdng c6 thé 1am héng mé-
to va giam tudi tho thiét bi.

- Chi st dung tui chira bui téng hgp dung mét Ian Philips s-bag® hodc tui chira
bui tai s dung. S dung tdi chia bui loai khac hodc nhan hiéu khac co thé
gay hu héng cho may hut bui.

- D& dam bao su git? lai bui va hiéu suét t8i wu ctia may hat bui, ludn thay bo
loc bang bd loc Philips chinh hang dung loai (xem ‘D&t mua phu kién').

- Djon tdi da: Lc = 84 dB(A)

bién tu trudng (EMF)
Thiét bi Philips nay tuén tha tat ca cac tiéu chuén va quy dinh hién hanh lién
quan dé&n muc phoi nhiém dién ti trudng.

Dat mua phu kién

D& mua phu kién hoadc cac bd phan thay thé, truy cap www.philips.com/parts-
and-accessories hoac tdi dai ly Philips clia ban. Ban ciing c6 thé lién hé vai
Trung tdm Cham s6c Khach hang caa Philips tai qudc gia cia minh (xem td bao
hanh qudc t& dé biét chi tiét lién hé).

B&o hanh va hé trg

Né&u ban can théng tin hodc hé trg, vui long truy cap vao

www.philips.com/support hodc doc t& bao hanh quéc té.

Tai ché

- Biéu twgng nay cé nghia la san phdm nay khéng dugc vt b cung véi rac
thai gia dinh théng thudng (2012/19/EU) (Hinh 1).

- Tuén tha theo quy dinh clia quéc gia ban vé viéc thu gom riéng cac san phdm
dién va dién t&r. VUit bé ding cach sé gilp phong tranh cac hau qua x&u cho
mbi trwdng va sirc khde con ngudi.

Cach khac phuc su co

Chuong nay tém tat cac su co thudng gép phai nhat vdi thiét bi nay. Néu ban
khéng thé giai quyét van dé vdi nhirng théng tin sau, hay truy cap
www.philips.com/support d€ xem mot danh sach cac cau hoi thuwdng gép hoéc
lién hé Trung tdm Cham s6c Ngudi tiéu dung tai qudc gia cta ban.

Su 8 Nguyén nhan du Giai phap

doan
Strc hut khéng du Tui chira bui day. Trat sach bui ra khai tui chira
manh. bui tai st dung hodc thay tui

chra bui s& dung mot lan.

Tui loc bi ban. Vé sinh hoac thay tui loc.

Nut diéu chinh strc hat  Tang stric hat béng bd diéu
dang & ché do cai dat  chinh trén thiét bi hoac trén tay
mdrc thap. cam.

Pau hat, dng hodc voi D& thong téc, hay thao bd phan

bi tac. bi tic ra va cdm lai bd phan nay
(cang dai cang tét) theo chiéu
ngudc lai. Bat may hat bui dé
th&i khéng khi vao bd phan bi
téc theo chiéu nguac lai.

Téi cdm thdy c6 s6c  May hut bui ciaban  Xa tich dién cho thiét bi bang

dién khi s dung gay ra su tich tu finh cach thudng xuyén cham éng

may hat bui. dién. D6 8m khong khi  vao cac vat béng kim loai trong
trong phong cang thdp phong (vi du: chan ban hodc
thi thiét b tich tu finh  ghé&, 10 sudi, v.v.). Ban ciing c6

dién cang nhiéu. thé& tang dd &m khong khi trong
phong.
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	Thông tin quan trọng về an toàn
	Nguy hiểm
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